



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATHAN BRICK) No. 311,2020
)
Plaintiff Below-Appellant,)
)
v.) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No.: 2020-0254-KSJM
THE RETROFIT SOURCES, LLC,)
)
TRS HOLDCO, LLC and TRS)
)
MANAGEMENT, LLC.,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellees)

**PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT
NATHAN BRICK'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.
Charles A. McCauley, III, Esq. (#4738)
222 Delaware Avenue
Suite 1105
Wilmington, DE 19801
(267) 338-1381
cmccauley@offitkurman.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant, Nathan Brick*

OF COUNSEL:

MEYERS ROMAN FRIEDBERG & LEWIS

Alan G. Ross, Esquire
28601 Chagrin Boulevard
Suite 600
Cleveland, OH 44122
(216) 831-0042

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant, Nathan Brick*

Dated: November 4, 2020 (Corrected November 19, 2020)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 13

 A. Brick’s History and Involvement with the Retrofit Source, LLC
 and Holdco/Opco 13

 B. Ownership and Control of Opco and Management by Holdco
 and its Board Members 15

 C. Appellees File a Prior Disclosure Admitting They Violated
 U.S. Customs Laws..... 17

 D. The Agreement’s Advancement and Indemnification Obligations.... 18

 1. The Operative Clauses that Define Exculpatory Conduct 18

 2. The Mechanical Clauses..... 21

 3. The Joint Resolution..... 21

 E. The Kian Reps Accuse Brick of Misconduct Arising under
 Their Own Customs Policies 22

 F. The Kian Reps/Holdco Board Forced Brick to Resign, Brick
 Demands Advancement 23

ARGUMENT 25

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FAILING TO HOLD
 THAT EVIDENCE OF GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ENTITLED
 COVERED PERSONS TO INDEMNIFICATION..... 25

 A. Question presented..... 25

 B. Scope of Review 25

 C. Merits of Argument 25

II.	COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY NOT FINDING THAT BRICK HAD GOOD FAITH RELIANCE AND IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION AS AN OFFICER AND BOARD MEMBER.....	27
	A. Question Presented	27
	B. Scope of Review	27
	C. Merits of Argument	27
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THE HOLDCO BOARD HAD EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION UNDER SECTION 11.3(G) TO DENY BRICK INDEMNIFICATION AS AN OFFICER, CONTRARY TO SECTION 11.1(B)'S IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION AND THE CLEARFIELD TRUST DOCTRINE.....	30
	A. Question presented.....	30
	B. Scope of Review	30
	C. Merits of Argument	30
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN UPHOLDING HOLDCO/OPCO'S EXERCISE OF DISCRETION UNDER SECTION 11.3(G).....	35
	A. Question presented.....	35
	B. Scope of Review	35
	C. Merits of Argument	35
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN NOT CONCLUDING THAT BRICK IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION BECAUSE HE HAD GOOD FAITH RELIANCE IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE THAT THE CUSTOMS POLICIES BRICK FOLLOWED WERE RATIFIED BY THE HOLDCO/OPCO'S BOARD.....	39
	A. Question presented.....	39
	B. Scope of Review	39
	C. Merits of Argument	39
VI.	BRICK IS NOT REQUIRED TO POST SECURITY OR OTHER UNDERTAKING BECAUSE HE IS ENTITLED TO BE INDEMNIFIED.....	42
	A. Question presented.....	42

B.	Scope of Review	42
C.	Merits of Argument	42
VII.	APPELLEE’S ARE EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM EXERCISING DISCRETION TO DENY BRICK’S INDEMNIFICATION UNDER SECTION 11.3(G)	44
A.	Question presented.....	44
B.	Scope of Review	44
C.	Merits of Argument	44
VIII.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEES CROSS MOTION BY RELYING ON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.....	47
A.	Question presented.....	47
B.	Scope of Review	47
C.	Merits of Argument	47
IX.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO ADDRESS OR RULE UPON THE \$400,000.00 CLAIM TO WHICH BRICK IS ENTITLED TO ADVANCEMENT	49
A.	Question presented.....	49
B.	Scope of Review	49
C.	Merits or Argument	49
	CONCLUSION	51

EXHIBITS

Delaware Court of Chancery Order Resolving Cross-Motions
For Summary Judgment Dated August 18, 2020..... Exhibit A

ATTACHMENTS

Certification of Compliance with Typeface Requirement and
Type-Volume Limitation

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC, No. 5843-VCL, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 109 (Ch. May 16, 2012)</i>	39
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Investment Counsel, LLC 2014 WL 2961084 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014)</i>	44
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. U.S., 318 U.S. 363 (1943)</i>	32
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp, 991A.2d 1153, 1158 (Del. 2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMG Capital Invs., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Athenian Venture P'rs I, Ltd. P'ship, 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)</i>	26
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)</i>	3
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)</i>	32
<i>Kuhn Contr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp. 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)</i>	5, 26
<i>Papaioanu v. Comm'rs of Rehoboth, 186 A.2d 745 (Del. Ch. 1962)</i>	39
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, 440 U.S. 715 (1979)</i>	32
<i>U.S. v. Pisani, 646 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1981)</i>	33
<i>U.S. v. Trek Leather 767 F3d 1288 (Fed Cir 2014)</i>	32

United States v. Yazell,
382 U.S. 341 (1966) 32

Statutes

19 U.S.C §1592 1, 2, 17, 18

19 U.S.C. §1593 17

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 56 4, 11, 46

Other

19 C.F.R. §162.74 2, 17
